
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2492
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2021

PERSONS APPLIED UNDER PMEGP

2492.     DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people having applied under Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last three years, State/year-wise details thereof;
(b) the number of persons having been benefited from this scheme during the said period;
(c) the number of persons having been benefited from this scheme in Rajasthan, during the last three years, district/year-wise;
(d) the self help groups, production cooperative societies and charitable trusts benefited from above schemes during the last three years, the details thereof, State/year-wise; and
(e) the self-help group, production cooperative societies and charitable trusts benefited in Rajasthan during the last three years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)

(a): State/ UT-wise number of applications received under PMEGP during last three years is given at Annexure-I.

(b): State/ UT-wise number of beneficiaries assisted under PMEGP during last three years is given at Annexure-II.

(c): District-wise and year-wise number of persons benefited under PMEGP in Rajasthan, during the last three years is given at Annexure- III.

(d) & (e): State-wise details of self-help groups including Rajasthan benefited under PMEGP during last three year is given at Annexure-IV.

*******
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Annexure - I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2492 for answer on 20.12.2021

State-wise number of applications received under PMEGP during last three years
Sr.
No.

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Jammu & Kashmir 19078 21759 34356
2 Ladakh 829 981 844
3 Himachal Pradesh 4196 3509 3046
4 Punjab 13995 9540 8066
5 Chandigarh 201 95 107
6 Haryana 19812 17138 12448
7 Delhi 8180 10637 4315
8 Rajasthan 14496 19973 14559
9 Uttarakhand 5123 5600 8717
10 Uttar Pradesh 24432 59096 74829
11 Chhattisgarh 9721 11811 12349
12 Madhya Pradesh 7093 10127 28144
13 Sikkim 174 150 185
14 Arunachal Pradesh 506 727 370
15 Nagaland 2860 2960 2697
16 Manipur 25 8762 19349
17 Mizoram 2414 2006 1957
18 Tripura 6440 5273 4477
19 Meghalaya 1097 1312 1581
20 Assam 20875 24070 24352
21 Bihar 20311 20032 22055
22 West Bengal 16007 16717 14901
23 Jharkhand 10055 10059 13556
24 Odisha 15200 13147 14070
25 A & N Islands 337 317 377
26 Gujarat* 12933 22832 20253
27 Maharashtra** 42766 28094 27727
28 Goa 285 161 271
29 Andhra Pradesh 14439 13503 11158
30 Telangana 19079 27832 18269
31 Karnataka 45397 43003 49165
32 Lakshadweep 10 7 12
33 Kerala 5934 7260 7996
34 Tamilnadu 24131 25237 26095
35 Puducherry 1135 1599 261

TOTAL 389566 445326 482914
* including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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Annexure - II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2492
for answer on 20.12.2021


State-wise number of beneficiaries assisted under PMEGP during last three years
Sr.
No.

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Jammu & Kashmir 7529 5355 8575
2 Ladakh 0 0 281
3 Himachal Pradesh 1399 1226 1208
4 Punjab 1801 1695 1650
5 Chandigarh 28 14 10
6 Haryana 2165 2029 1740
7 Delhi 132 93 74
8 Rajasthan 2359 3024 2772
9 Uttarakhand 2181 1844 2249
10 Uttar Pradesh 5243 6118 9994
11 Chhattisgarh 3094 2810 2718
12 Madhya Pradesh 2526 2175 4854
13 Sikkim 55 79 57
14 Arunachal Pradesh 280 211 98
15 Nagaland 1208 1109 740
16 Manipur 1291 1173 1556
17 Mizoram 1123 760 810
18 Tripura 1179 963 842
19 Meghalaya 390 377 359
20 Assam 3737 2587 2939
21 Bihar 3303 2216 2192
22 West Bengal 2413 2222 2070
23 Jharkhand 1797 1544 1522
24 Odisha 3070 2723 3171
25 A & N Islands 229 93 155
26 Gujarat* 3500 3983 2854
27 Maharashtra** 5642 4406 3104
28 Goa 78 90 58
29 Andhra Pradesh 2220 2188 1677
30 Telangana 2051 2174 2025
31 Karnataka 3657 3697 4437
32 Lakshadweep 0 0 3
33 Kerala 2486 2438 2389
34 Tamilnadu 5185 5173 5188
35 Puducherry 76 64 44

  TOTAL 73427 66653 74415
     * including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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Annexure - III

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2492 for answer on 20.12.2021

District-wise number of beneficiaries assisted in Rajasthan under PMEGP during last three years

Sr.
No
.

Districts 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Ajmer 80 92 77
2 Alwar 51 83 76
3 Banswara 81 60 84
4 Baran 69 80 58
5 Barmer 57 60 55
6 Bharatpur 80 116 114
7 Bhilwara 47 70 89
8 Bikaner 96 114 77
9 Bundi 46 76 74
10 Chittorgarh 76 64 76
11 Churu 108 115 101
12 Dausa 114 113 149
13 Dholpur 28 50 20
14 Dungarpur 58 45 41
15 Hanumangarh 68 86 74
16 Jaipur 150 161 157
17 Jaisalmer 21 28 28
18 Jalore 22 63 59
19 Jhalawar 77 122 126
20 Jhunjhunu 84 135 118
21 Jodhpur 148 143 178
22 Karauli 100 105 70
23 Kota 100 125 83
24 Nagour 49 72 89
25 Pali 44 64 53
26 Pratapgarh 65 89 58
27 Rajsamand 34 39 63
28 Sawaimadhopur 104 185 94
29 Shriganganagar 75 0 0
30 Sikar 29 54 69
31 Sirohi 47 76 66
32 Tonk 54 81 76
33 Gnaganagar 0 117 114
34 Udaipur 97 141 106

GRAND TOTAL 2359 3024 2772
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Annexure - IV
Annexure-IV referred to in reply to part (d) & (e) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2492  for answer on 20.12.2021

State-wise number of Self-help groups benefited under PMEGP during last three years

Project and Estimated Employment : in numbers
Margin Money (MM) disbursed : Rs. in lakh

Sr.
No.

State/UT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Project
MM

Employme
nt

Proje
ct

MM
Employme

nt
Proje

ct
MM

Employme
nt

1
Jammu &
Kashmir

- - - - - - - - -

2 Ladakh - - - - - - - - -

3
Himachal
Pradesh

- - - - - - - - -

4 Punjab - - - - - - - - -

5 Chandigarh - - - - - - - - -

6 Haryana - - - - - - - - -

7 Delhi - - - - - - - - -

8 Rajasthan 1 6.25 8 1 1.75 8 2 3.61 16

9 Uttarakhand - - - 1 3.01 8 - - -

10 Uttar Pradesh - - - 1 1.75 8 1 2.5 8

11 Chhattisgarh 1 1.75 8 2 2.87 16 1 1.75 8

12 Madhya Pradesh - - - - - - 1 2.63 8

13 Sikkim - - - - - - - - -

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

- - - 1 1.75 8 - - -

15 Nagaland - - - 1 1.75 8 1 2.5 8

16 Manipur - - - - - - - - -

17 Mizoram - - - - - - - - -

18 Tripura - - - - - - - - -

19 Meghalaya - - - - - - - - -

20 Assam 7 6.14 56 2 1.75 16 - - -

21 Bihar 1 3.5 8 - - - - - -

22 West Bengal - - - 9 17.53 72 1 1.75 8

23 Jharkhand 1 3.5 8 - - - - - -

24 Odisha 2 7.97 16 13 21.69 104 8 8.89 64

25 A & N Islands - - - - - - - - -

26 Gujarat* - - - - - - - - -

27 Maharashtra** 3 14 24 1 6.25 8 2 4.11 16

28 Goa 1 2.56 8 - - - - - -

29 Andhra Pradesh 4 7 32 1 0.5 8 1 1.75 8

30 Telangana 2 2.8 16 - - - - - -

31 Karnataka 1 1.47 8 1 2.95 8 - - -

32 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - - -

33 Kerala 1 1.25 8 2 7 16 3 5.67 24

34 Tamilnadu 31 74.3 248 36 127.12 288 17
51.0

5
136

35 Puducherry - - - - - - - - -

GRAND
TOTAL

56 132.49 448 72 197.57 576 38
86.2

1
304

* including Daman & Diu. ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli
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